

No. 14-5291

IN THE
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

GREGORY BOURKE, et al.,

Plaintiffs and Appellees,

v.

**STEVE BESHEAR, in his official capacity as Governor of Kentucky, and JACK
CONWAY, in his official capacity as Attorney General of Kentucky,**

Defendants and Appellants.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF KENTUCKY

**BRIEF OF HISTORIANS OF MARRIAGE PETER W. BARDAGLIO,
NORMA BASCH, STEPHANIE COONTZ, NANCY F. COTT, TOBY L.
DITZ, LAURA F. EDWARDS, MICHAEL GROSSBERG, HENDRIK
HARTOG, ELLEN HERMAN, MARTHA HODES, LINDA K. KERBER,
ALICE KESSLER-HARRIS, ELAINE TYLER MAY, SERENA MAYERI,
STEVE MINTZ, ELIZABETH PLECK, CAROLE SHAMMAS, MARY L.
SHANLEY, AMY DRU STANLEY, AND BARBARA WELKE AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

**AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER
& FELD LLP**

DANIEL MCNEEL LANE, JR.
MATTHEW E. PEPPING
300 CONVENT STREET, SUITE 1600
SAN ANTONIO, TX 78205
TELEPHONE: 210.281.7000
FACSIMILE: 210.224.2035

**AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER
& FELD LLP**

JESSICA M. WEISEL
2029 CENTURY PARK EAST
SUITE 2400
LOS ANGELES, CA 90067
TELEPHONE: 310.229.1000
FACSIMILE: 310.229.1001

ATTORNEYS FOR AMICI CURIAE HISTORIANS OF MARRIAGE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. MARRIAGE IS A CIVIL INSTITUTION.	6
II. MARRIAGE HAS SERVED VARIED PURPOSES IN UNITED STATES HISTORY AND TODAY.	8
A. Marriage Developed in Relation to Governance.	9
B. Marriage Creates Public Order and Economic Benefit.	11
C. Marital Eligibility Has Never Turned upon Child- Bearing or Child-Rearing Ability.	13
III. DISCRIMINATORY APPLICATIONS OF MARRIAGE RULES HAVE OCCURRED IN THE PAST AND HAVE SINCE BEEN REJECTED.	16
IV. MARRIAGE HAS CHANGED IN RESPONSE TO SOCIETAL CHANGES.....	19
A. Spouses’ Respective Roles and Rights	20
B. Racial Restrictions	24
C. Divorce.....	26
V. MARRIAGE TODAY.....	29
CONCLUSION	31
APPENDIX: LIST OF AMICI CURIAE HISTORIANS OF MARRIAGE.....	32
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	35
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Califano v. Goldfarb</i> , 430 U.S. 199 (1977).....	22
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973).....	22
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....	16
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	24
<i>Lonas v. State</i> , 50 Tenn. 287 (1871)	18
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	5, 25
<i>Maynard v. Hill</i> , 125 U.S. 190 (1888).....	7
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....	24
<i>Orr v. Orr</i> , 440 U.S. 268 (1979).....	29
<i>Perez v. Sharp</i> , 198 P.2d 17 (Cal. 1948).....	25
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma ex rel. Williamson</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942).....	24
<i>State v. Bailey</i> , 1883 WL 6776 (Ohio Police 1883)	18
<i>State v. Bell</i> , 66 Tenn. 9 (1872)	18

<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987).....	12, 30
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....	4, 7, 13
<i>Weinberger v. Wiesenfeld</i> , 420 U.S. 636 (1975).....	22
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978).....	29
UNITED STATES STATUTES	
Family Support Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-485, 102 Stat. 2343 (1988).....	29
STATE STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONS	
Act of Apr. 11, 1883, No. 23, sec. 1, §6, 1883 Mich. Pub. Acts 16,.....	19
Ky. Const., art. VIII, § 6	18
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 403.140; 1972 c 182, § 4.....	28
Ky. Stat. 2097, Act. May 16, 1893	18
MCLA 552.6; MSA 25.86 (1972).....	28
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 750.520l (West 1988).....	23
Mich. Rev. Stat. 1838.....	18
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2907.02.....	23
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3105.01 (1989)	28
Ohio Rev. Stat. § 6987	18
Tenn. Const. Art. 11, § 14 (1870).....	18
Tenn. Code Ann. § 36-4-101 (1984)	28
Tenn.Code Ann. § 39-13-507 (Supp.1989)	23

Tenn. Stat. § 39-13-501(8).....23

84 Ohio Laws 34 (1887)19

1822 Tenn. Acts 2218

1985 H 475 (Ohio 1985)22

1990 Kentucky Laws H.B. 38 (Ch. 448)23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Peter W. Bardaglio, *Reconstructing the Household: Families, Sex, and the Law in the Nineteenth-Century South* (1995)1

Norma Basch, *Framing American Divorce* (1999)1, 26, 27

Norma Basch, *In the Eyes of the Law: Women, Marriage, and Property in 19th Century New York* (1982).....1

Paul F. Boller, Jr., *Presidential Inaugurations* 4 (2001).....14

Margaret Burnham, *An Impossible Marriage: Slave Law and Family Law*, 5 *Law & Ineq.* 187 (1987-1988)17

Chart 3: Child Support Guidelines, 45 *Fam. L.Q.* 498 (Winter 2012)11

Richard H. Chused, *Married Women’s Property Law: 1800-1850*, 71 *Geo. L.J.* 1359 (1982-1983).....21

Homer H. Clark, Jr., *The Law of Domestic Relations* 425 (2d ed. 1988, 2d prtg. 2002).....8

Stephanie Coontz, *Marriage, A History* (2006).....1

Stephanie Coontz, *The Social Origins of Private Life: A History of American Families, 1600-1900* (1988).....1

Nancy F. Cott, *Public Vows: A History of Marriage and the Nation* (2000).....1, 8, 10

Rebecca L. Davis, *More Perfect Unions: The American Search for Marital Bliss* 21 (2010)15

John D’Emilio and Estelle B. Freedman, <i>Intimate Matters: A History of Sexuality in America</i> 239 (1988)	15
Toby L. Ditz, <i>Property and Kinship: Inheritance in Early Connecticut</i> (1986)	1
Laura Edwards, <i>The Marriage Covenant is the Foundation of All Our Rights</i> , 14 <i>Law and History Review</i> 81 (1996)	17
Laura F. Edwards, <i>Gendered Strife and Confusion: The Political Culture of Reconstruction</i> (1997)	1
Mary Ann Glendon, <i>The Transformation of Family Law: State, Law, and Family in the United States and Western Europe</i> 23 (1989)	9
Michael Grossberg, <i>Governing the Hearth: Law and the Family in Nineteenth-Century America</i> (1985)	1, 14, 16
Sarah Hanley, <i>Engendering the State: Family Formation and State Building in Early Modern France</i> , 16 <i>French Historical Studies</i> 4 (1989)	9
Hendrik Hartog, <i>Man & Wife in America, A History</i> (2000)	1, 22
Hendrik Hartog, <i>Someday All This Will Be Yours: A History of Inheritance and Old Age</i> (2012)	1, 11, 21
Jill Elaine Hasday, <i>Contest and Consent: A Legal History of Marital Rape</i> , <i>Cal. Law Review</i> , 1375 (Oct. 2000)	23
Ellen Herman, <i>Kinship by Design: A History of Adoption in the Modern United States</i> (2008)	1, 12
Martha Hodes, <i>White Women, Black Men: Illicit Sex in the 19th Century South</i> (1997)	1
George Elliott Howard, <i>A History of Matrimonial Institutions Chiefly in England and the United States</i> (1904)	6, 14
Herbert Jacob, <i>Silent Revolution: The Transformation of Divorce Law in the United States</i> (1988)	28

Linda K. Kerber, <i>No Constitutional Right to be Ladies: Women and the Obligations of Citizenship</i> (1998).....	1, 21
Alice Kessler-Harris, <i>In Pursuit of Equity: Women, Men, and the Quest for Economic Citizenship in 20th-Century America</i> (2001)	1, 22
M.M. Knight, <i>The Companionate and the Family</i> , <i>Journal of Social Hygiene</i> , 258 (May 1924)	15
Jan Lewis, <i>The Republican Wife: Virtue and Seduction in the Early Republic</i> , 44 <i>The William and Mary Quarterly</i> 3d ser. 689 (1987).	14
Elaine Tyler May, <i>Barren in the Promised Land</i> (1995).....	1
Elaine Tyler May, <i>Homeward Bound: American Families in the Cold War Era</i> (1988).....	1
Steven Mintz, <i>Domestic Revolutions: A Social History of American Family Life</i> (1988)	1
Laura W. Morgan, <i>Child Support Guidelines: Interpretation and Application</i> § 1.07 (2d ed. 2013)	11
Peggy Pascoe, <i>What Comes Naturally: Miscegenation Law and the Making of Race in America</i> (2009).....	18, 19
Elizabeth H. Pleck, <i>Celebrating the Family: Ethnicity, Consumer Culture, and Family Rituals</i> (2000).....	1
Elizabeth H. Pleck, <i>Not Just Roommates: Cohabitation after the Sexual Revolution</i> (2012).....	1
Glenda Riley, <i>Divorce: An American Tradition</i> 108 (1991)	26
Carole Shammas, <i>A History of Household Government in America</i> (2002).....	1
Mary L. Shanley, <i>Making Babies, Making Families</i> (2001)	1, 16
Mary L. Shanley, <i>Marriage Contract and Social Contract in 17th-Century English Political Thought</i> , in <i>The Family in Political Thought</i> 81 (J.B. Elshtain ed., 1982)	9
Christina Simmons, <i>Making Marriage Modern</i> 113 (2009).....	15

Amy Dru Stanley, *From Bondage to Contract: Wage Labor, Marriage and the Market in the Age of Slave Emancipation* (1998)1

The Statutes at Large; Being a Collection of All the Laws of Virginia, From the First Session of the Legislature, In the Year 1619, vol. 3 86 (William Waller Hening ed., 1809-1823).....18

Andrea Tone, *Devices and Desires: A History of Contraceptives in America* (2001)15

U.S. Gen. Accounting Office, GAO-04-353R: *Defense of Marriage Act: Update to Prior Report* (2004).....4

Chester G. Vernier, *American Family Laws: A Comparative Study of the Family Law of the Forty-Eight American States I and II* (1931, 1932, 1935)13, 16, 22

Barbara Young Welke, *Law and the Borders of Belonging in the Long Nineteenth Century United States* (2010).....2

The Works of James Wilson, Vol. II, 600 (Robert J. McCloskey, ed., 1976)20
